

No. 17-719

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

BARRY BAUER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Attorney General of California, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
AFRICAN AMERICAN GUN ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID H. THOMPSON

Counsel of Record

PETER A. PATTERSON

JOHN D. OHLENDORF

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 14, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Across constitutional rights, the courts have consistently forbidden the use of special fees and taxes on constitutionally protected conduct to generate general revenue.....	5
II. With increasing frequency, governments hostile to the Second Amendment have imposed special fees and taxes designed to suppress the right to keep and bear arms.....	14
III. The burden of fees and taxes that single out conduct protected by the Second Amendment falls disproportionately on minorities and the economically disadvantaged.	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boynton v. Kusper</i> , 494 N.E.2d 135 (Ill. 1986)	11, 12
<i>Breard v. City of Alexandria</i> , 341 U.S. 622 (1951)....	8
<i>Chan v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 P.3d 169 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011).....	16
<i>Crandall v. Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 35 (1867)	6, 7, 17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Evansville-Vanderburgh Airport Auth. Dist. v.</i> <i>Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 707 (1972)	7
<i>Follett v. Town of McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944).....	9, 10, 13, 19
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	10, 11, 18
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of</i> <i>Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	8
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013)..	15
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	2

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 4, 14

*Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota
Comm’r of Revenue*, 460 U.S. 575 (1983) 11, 18

Murdock v Pennsylvania,
319 U.S. 105 (1943).....*passim*

Radich v. Guerrero, 2016 WL 1212437
(D. N. Mar. I. Mar. 28, 2016)..... 17

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY MATERIALS,
ORDINANCES, AND RULES

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 29-36h(a) 15

MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 129B(9A) 14, 15

2016 N. Mar. I. Pub. L. No. 19-42 15, 18

An Act To Punish Certain Offences Therein
Named, and for Other Purposes, ch. 23, § 1,
1865 Miss. Laws 165 21

COOK COUNTY CODE § 74-668..... 15

Cook County Ordinance 12-O-64, *available at*
<https://goo.gl/pgvBWr> 16

N.Y.C. ADMIN. CODE § 10-131(a)(2) 14

SEATTLE MUN. CODE Ordinance 124833,
available at <https://goo.gl/VL8uu7> 15

SUP. CT. R. 37.2(a) 1

SUP. CT. R. 37.6..... 1

OTHER

- Daniel Beekman, *City, gun-rights plaintiffs skirmish over tax on gun, ammo sales*,
THE SEATTLE TIMES, Dec. 18, 2015,
<https://goo.gl/eJdYjH> 16, 17
- Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Criminal Victimization, 2014* (Sept. 29, 2015),
<https://goo.gl/R8aWu1>..... 22
- Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Homicide Trends in the United States, 1980–2008* (Nov. 2011),
<https://goo.gl/Esjg8T> 22
- Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Household Poverty & Nonfatal Violent Victimization, 2008–2012*
(Nov. 2014), <https://goo.gl/hhUFPm>..... 22
- CNMI Department of Labor,
<https://goo.gl/yJSQp7>..... 20
- Meeting of the Cook County Board of Commissioners (Nov. 12, 2015),
available at <https://goo.gl/1CJgew> 16
- Meeting of the Cook County Board of Commissioners (Nov. 2, 2012),
available at <https://goo.gl/1CJgew> 16
- Office of the Governor & Lt. Governor, *Handgun Law Signed; Stricter Regulations Now in Place*
(Apr. 11, 2016), <https://goo.gl/psAMh8> 18
- Seattle City Council Meeting (Aug. 10, 2015),
<https://goo.gl/82jKhw> 17

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, 2010 Census Detailed Cross-tabulations, https://goo.gl/d32ZNu	20
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, INCOME & POVERTY IN THE UNITED STATES: 2015 (2016), https://goo.gl/CcDJW6	20
Cherrie Anne E. Villahermosa, <i>Gun-law measure now with governor</i> , MARIANAS VARIETY, Apr. 7, 2016, https://goo.gl/ZaTVFJ	18
